

#### Cleaning

- Use a dry microfibre cloth to clean.
- Do not use pressure to clean.
- Dirt spots should be cleaned gently to avoid scratches.
- Do not use cleaning agents which contain alcohol, benzene, or abrasive substances.

#### Trouble shooting

- T10EFP doesn't turn on.  
Please check the connection of the power plug to the outlet or the connection of the screw terminal. PLEASE MAKE SURE THE POWER IS TURNED OFF.
- T10EFP flickers when it's turned on.  
Please check the connection of the power plug to the outlet or the connection of the screw terminal. PLEASE MAKE SURE THE POWER IS TURNED OFF.
- If you have trouble installing T10EFP, please follow the installation guide carefully.

#### IMPORTANT!

Please CONTACT your Fatboy® dealer if you have any other problems, or go to service.fatboy.com

#### Technical specifications

Model: T10EFP (dim to color)  
Primary rating: 200-240 VAC, 50/60Hz  
Secondary rating: 38 VDC, 0.12A  
Safety Class: Class II  
Light source: Cree® J Series™ J18J5  
Cable: 3.3 metres  
Ambient temperature: -10 to 40 °C  
Materials: Polycarbonate (shade), ABS (Colored parts), metal (Mounting parts)

#### T10EFP Small

Dimensions: 9 cm (diameter), 50 cm (length)  
Total weight: 1.24kg  
Light color: 2700K-5000K  
Lumen: 5000-6000lm  
Lux: 400+

#### T10EFP Large

Dimensions: 9 cm (diameter), 150 cm (length)  
Total weight: 2.38kg  
Light color: 2700K-5000K  
Lumen: 15000-21000lm  
Lux: 400+

This luminaire contains a LED light source, which cannot be replaced by the end user and shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent. When the light source reaches its end of life, it shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent. If the power cable is damaged do not try to repair it yourself. It shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent.

#### CE-directive

This product complies with the requirements and other relevant provisions of the current European RoHS and CE directives European RoHS and CE directives 2014/35/EU 2014/30/EU, 2015/863/EU.

#### WEEE instruction

This product is subject to the provisions of the WEEE directive 2012/19/EU. Do not dispose of this Product together with regular household waste. Consult your local waste disposal authorities for information on collecting point for electrical and electronic waste products.

#### VDE-Directive

The power cable complies with the stringent VDE standards.

#### Terms of guarantee

We thank you for purchasing this Fatboy® product and trust that you will

#### Caractéristiques techniques :

Modèle : T10EFP (variation de couleurs)  
Tension primaire : 200-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz  
Tension secondaire : 38 VDC, 0.12 A  
Classe de sécurité : Classe II  
Source lumineuse : Cree® J Series™ J18J5  
Câble : 3,3 mètres  
Température ambiante : -10 à 40 °C  
Matériaux : Polycarbonate (tube), ABS (pièces colorées), métal (pièces de montage)

#### T10EFP Small

Dimensions : 9 cm (diamètre), 50 cm (longueur)  
Poids total : 1,24 kg  
Température de la lumière : 2700 K-4500 K  
Lumen : 5000 lm  
Lux : 400

#### T10EFP Large

Dimensions : 9 cm (diamètre), 150 cm (longueur)  
Poids total : 2,38 kg  
Température de la lumière : 2700 K-4500 K  
Lumen : 15000 lm  
Lux : 400

Ce luminaire contient une source lumineuse LED qui ne peut pas être remplacée par l'utilisateur final et ne peut l'être que par le fabricant ou son agent de service. Lorsque la source lumineuse atteint la fin de sa vie, elle ne doit être remplacée que par le fabricant ou son agent de service. Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, n'essayez pas de le réparer vous-même. Il ne peut être remplacé que par le fabricant ou son agent de service.

#### Directive CE :

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences et autres dispositions relatives aux directives européennes RoHS et CE en vigueur 2014/35/UE, 2014/30/UE et 2015/863/UE.

#### Instructions DEEE :

Ce produit est soumis aux dispositions de la directive DEEE 2012/19/UE. Ne jetez pas ce produit avec vos ordures ménagères. Pour plus d'informations sur les points de collecte des déchets électriques et électroniques, consultez les autorités locales en charge de l'élimination des déchets.

#### Normes VDE :

La fiche et le câble d'alimentation sont conformes aux normes rigoureuses de VDE. La fiche et le câble d'alimentation sont en caoutchouc. Ils sont adaptés pour un usage extérieur et résistent aux UV.

#### Informations relatives à la garantie

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce produit Fatboy® et que vous apprécierez son utilisation. Pour faire appel à notre garantie, veuillez contacter votre revendeur Fatboy® dealer. Pour plus d'informations sur nos revendeurs, consultez service.fatboy.com.

#### Remarque :

Tout changement ou toute modification qui n'est pas explicitement approuvée par la partie responsable de la conformité pour l'autorisation de l'utilisateur d'utiliser l'équipement.



BESOIN DE NOS SERVICES OU DE NOTRE ASSISTANCE ?  
ALLEZ SUR SERVICE.FATBOY.COM